JOINT COMMITTEE ON EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND OCEAN

POLICY
TAPE LOG
May 10, 2007 Hearing Room C
3:00 P.M. Tapes 66 - 67
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Debbie Boone, Co-Chair

Sen. Gary George, Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan, Vice-Chair
Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Larry George

Sen. Bill Morrisette

Rep. Wayne Krieger

Rep. Mike Schaufler

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Joanne Verger, Co-Chair
Sen. Betsy Johnson

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 489 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2624 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
66A 004 Co-Chair Rep. Boone has the gavel and opens the meeting at 3:08
.m.
SB 489 — PUBLIC HEARING ’
011 Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
022 Mike Dewey, Prepared Response
072 Ralph Munro, Board of Directors, Prepared Response
112 Rep. Schaufler
123 Munro
133 Rep. Nelson
143 Munro
151 Dewey
66A 158 Rep. Schaufler
163 Rep. Nelson
170 Dewey
171 Rep. Nelson

173 Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management



SB 489 — WORK SESSION

189
198
222
225
230
231
235
239
250
342
345
363
368
379
382
383
385
394

67A

HB 2624 — PUBLIC HEARING

400

405

001

67A

020
032
044
046
063
070
086
095
105
115
131
137
149
152
156
166

Sen. Morrisette
Munro

Sen. Morrisette
Munro

Sen. Morrisette
Munro

Dewey

Munro
Murphy

Sen. Morrisette
Murphy

Rep. Cowan
Murphy

Rep. Cowan
Murphy
Dewey

Rep. Nelson
Chair Boone

MOTION: Sen. G. George moves to ADOPT SB 489-1
amendments dated 4/26/07 (EXHIBIT A).

VOTE: 8-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger

Chair Boone, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. G. George moves SB 489A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and

Means.
VOTE: 8-0-2
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger
Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES.
Chair Boone

Jim Keller, Committee Administrator

Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management
Rep. Cowan

Murphy

Rep. Cowan

Doug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities Organization
Rep. Cowan

Riggs

Rep. Cowan

Murphy

Rep. Cowan

Riggs

Paul Snyder, Association of Oregon Counties
Sen. L. George

Snyder

Rep. Schaufler



169
190
198
208
210
212
225
229

234

251

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Murphy

Rep. Nelson

Riggs

Rep. Nelson

Riggs

Snyder

Chair Boone

MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves to ADOPT HB 2624-1
amendments dated 4/24/07 (EXHIBIT B).

VOTE: 8-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger

Chair Boone, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves HB 2624A to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 8-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger

Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES.

REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Boone adjourns the meeting at 3:55 p.m.

A. SB 489, -1 amendments, staff, 3 pp

B. HB 2624, -1 amendments, 2 pp



