## JOINT COMMITTEE ON EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND OCEAN POLICY

## **TAPE LOG**

#### May 10, 2007 Hearing Room C 3:00 P.M. Tapes 66 - 67

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Debbie Boone, Co-Chair
	Sen. Gary George, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Jean Cowan, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Larry George
	Sen. Bill Morrisette
	Rep. Wayne Krieger
	Rep. Mike Schaufler
MEMDED EXCUSED	
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Sen. Joanne Verger, Co-Chair
	Sen. Betsy Johnson
STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
STAFF I RESENT.	Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
	Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant
	Gary Rounce, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

### SB 489 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2624 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
66A	004	Co-Chair Rep. Boone has the gavel and opens the meeting at 3:08
		p.m.
<u>SB 489 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	011	Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
	022	Mike Dewey, Prepared Response
	072	Ralph Munro, Board of Directors, Prepared Response
	112	Rep. Schaufler
	123	Munro
	133	Rep. Nelson
	143	Munro
	151	Dewey
66A	158	Rep. Schaufler
163 170	163	Rep. Nelson
	170	Dewey
	171	Rep. Nelson
	173	Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management

	189	Sen. Morrisette
	198	Munro
	222	Sen. Morrisette
	225	Munro
	230	Sen. Morrisette
	230	Munro
	235	
	233	Dewey Munro
	250	Murphy See Marriantia
	342	Sen. Morrisette
	345	Murphy
	363	Rep. Cowan
	368	Murphy
	379	Rep. Cowan
	382	Murphy
	383	Dewey
	385	Rep. Nelson
	394	Chair Boone
<u>SB 489 – WOR</u>		
	400	MOTION: Sen. G. George moves to ADOPT SB 489-1 amendments dated 4/26/07 (EXHIBIT A).
		VOTE: 8-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger
		Chair Boone, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	405	MOTION: Sen. G. George moves SB 489A to the floor with a
		8
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
		BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.
		BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means. VOTE: 8-0-2
		BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means. VOTE: 8-0-2 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means. VOTE: 8-0-2 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger
		BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means. VOTE: 8-0-2 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES.
67A	001	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means. VOTE: 8-0-2 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger
	LIC HEARING	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means. VOTE: 8-0-2 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES. Chair Boone
	LIC HEARING 020	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means. VOTE: 8-0-2 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES. Chair Boone Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
	LIC HEARING 020 032	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES. Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee Administrator Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means. VOTE: 8-0-2 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES. Chair Boone Jim Keller, Committee Administrator Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management Rep. Cowan
	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES. Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee Administrator Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management Rep. Cowan Murphy
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES. Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee Administrator Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management Rep. Cowan Murphy Rep. Cowan
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063 070	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, VergerChair Boone, the motion CARRIES.Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee AdministratorKen Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency ManagementRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanDoug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities Organization
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063 070 086	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES. Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee Administrator Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management Rep. CowanMurphy Rep. Cowan Doug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities Organization Rep. Cowan
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063 070 086 095	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES. Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee Administrator Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management Rep. CowanMurphy Rep. CowanDoug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities Organization Rep. Cowan Riggs
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063 070 086 095 105	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, VergerChair Boone, the motion CARRIES.Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee AdministratorKen Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency ManagementRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanDoug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities OrganizationRep. CowanRiggsRep. Cowan
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063 070 086 095 105 115	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, VergerChair Boone, the motion CARRIES.Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee AdministratorKen Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency ManagementRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanDoug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities OrganizationRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanMurphy
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063 070 086 095 105 115 131	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES.Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee AdministratorKen Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency ManagementRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanDoug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities OrganizationRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanRuphyRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanMurphyRep. Cowan
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063 070 086 095 105 115 131 137	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES. Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee AdministratorKen Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency ManagementRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanDoug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities OrganizationRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanRiggs
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063 070 086 095 105 115 131 137 149	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES. Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee Administrator Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management Rep. CowanMurphy Rep. CowanDoug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities Organization Rep. CowanRiggs Rep. CowanMurphyRegs Rep. CowanMurphy Rep. CowanRiggs Rep. CowanMurphy Rep. CowanRuphy Rep. CowanMurphy Rep. CowanRiggs Paul Snyder, Association of Oregon Counties
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063 070 086 095 105 115 131 137 149 152	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, VergerChair Boone, the motion CARRIES.Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee AdministratorKen Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency ManagementRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanDoug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities OrganizationRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanRiggsPaul Snyder, Association of Oregon CountiesSen. L. George
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063 070 086 095 105 115 131 137 149 152 156	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES. Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee Administrator Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency ManagementRep. CowanMurphy Rep. CowanDoug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities Organization Rep. CowanRiggs Rep. CowanMurphy Rep. CowanRiggs Rep. CowanAuryhy Rep. CowanSiggs Paul Snyder, Association of Oregon Counties Sen. L. George Snyder
<u>HB 2624 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING 020 032 044 046 063 070 086 095 105 115 131 137 149 152	BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.VOTE: 8-0-2AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, VergerChair Boone, the motion CARRIES.Chair BooneJim Keller, Committee AdministratorKen Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency ManagementRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanDoug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities OrganizationRep. CowanRiggsRep. CowanMurphyRep. CowanRiggsPaul Snyder, Association of Oregon CountiesSen. L. George

169	Murphy
190	Rep. Nelson
198	Riggs
208	Rep. Nelson
210	Riggs
212	Snyder
225	Chair Boone
229	MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves to ADOPT HB 2624-1
	amendments dated 4/24/07 (EXHIBIT B).
	VOTE: 8-0-2
	EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger
	Chair Boone, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
234	MOTION: Rep. Schaufler moves HB 2624A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	VOTE: 8-0-2
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 2 - Johnson, Verger
	Chair Boone, the motion CARRIES.
	REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.
251	Chair Boone adjourns the meeting at 3:55 p.m.

# EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 489, -1 amendments, staff, 3 ppB. HB 2624, -1 amendments, 2 pp